90   ECM Libra Financial Group Berhad   ANNUAL REPORT 2009

41.	 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (continued)
								   Financial	 Investment
								   services	 holdings	 Consolidated
							   	 RM’000 	  RM’000 	 RM’000

	 		 Other information

	 		 Capital additions 	 	 	 2,039 	 1,594 	 3,633

	 		 Depreciation of:

	 		 - property, plant and equipment 	 	 	 5,702 	 512 	 6,214

		 - investment properties 	 	 	 - 	 12 	 12

42.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT

	 On 6 February 2008, ECM Libra Investment Bank Berhad ("ECMLIB"), a wholly-owed subsidiary, was granted a merchant bank licence by the Minister of
	Finance to allow ECMLIB to carry on merchant banking business.

43.	 COMPARATIVES

	 The presentation and classification of items in the current year's financial statements are consistent with the previous financial year except for the
following comparative figures which have been restated or reclassified to conform with the adoption of BNM/GP8 and current year's presentation:

								   As
								   Previously
								   reported	 Adjustment 	 As restated
	 Group					   RM’000 	  RM’000 	 RM’000

	 Balance sheet as at 31 January 2008

	 Inventories 	 	 	 89 	 (89) 	 -

	 Marketable securities 	 	 	 164,095 	 (164,095) 	 -

	 Other investments 	 	 	 12,304	 (12,304) 	 -

	 Trade receivables 	 	 	 550,845 	 (146,735) 	 404,110

	 Loans, advances and financing 	 	 	 25,352 	 146,871 	 172,223

	 Cash and bank balances 	 	 	 219,840 	 147,234 	 367,074

	 Deposits with licensed financial institutions 	 	 	 150,432 	 (147,234) 	 3,198

	 Securities available-for-sale	 	 	 - 	 184,455 	 184,455

notes to the financial statements continued

ECM Libra Financial Group Berhad   ANNUAL REPORT 2009   91

43.	 COMPARATIVES (continued)
								   As
								   Previously
								   reported	 Adjustment 	 As restated
	 Group					   RM’000 	  RM’000 	 RM’000

	 Balance sheet as at 31 January 2008 (continued)

	 Securities held-to-maturity 	 	 	 - 	 2,200 	 2,200

	 Other assets 	 	 	 19,423 	 (95) 	 19,328

	 Retained profits 	 	 	 (84,044) 	 (163) 	 (84,207)

	Available-for-sale revaluation reserve 	 	 	 - 	 (10,044) 	 (10,044)

	 Income statement for the financial year ended 31 January 2008

	 Revenue 	 	 	 	 205,052	 (47,499) 	 157,553

	 Direct costs 	 	 	 (44,990) 	 44,990 	 -

	 Net revenue 	 	 	 160,062 	 (160,062) 	 -

	 Other operating income 	 	 	 7,140 	 (7,140) 	 -

	 Administrative expense 	 	 	 (12,506) 	 12,506 	 -

	 Other operating expenses 	 	 	 (80,936) 	 80,936 	 -

	 Operating profit 	 	 	 73,760 	 (73,760) 	 -

	 Loss on disposal of investments 	 	 	 (1,184) 	 1,184 	 -

	 Finance costs 	 	 	 (2,399) 	 2,399 	 -

	 Gross interest income 	 	 	 - 	 28,363 	 28,363

	 Non-interest income 	 	 	 - 	 129,190 	 129,190

	 Other non-operating income 	 	 	 - 	 5,269 	 5,269

	 Interest expense 	 	 	 - 	 (2,377) 	 (2,377)

	 Operating expenses 	 	 	 - 	 (82,961) 	 (82,961)

	 Allowance for losses on loans and financing 	 	 	 - 	 (984) 	 (984)

	 Writeback of bad and doubtful debts 	 	 	 - 	 541 	 541

	 Allowance for impairment loss 	 	 	 9,211 	 (8,818) 	 393

	 Profit before tax 	 	 	 82,643 	 (1,954) 	 80,689

	Profit after tax 	 	 	 84,387 	 (1,954) 	 82,433

notes to the financial statements continued

92   ECM Libra Financial Group Berhad   ANNUAL REPORT 2009

43.	 COMPARATIVES (continued)
								   As
								   Previously
								   reported	 Adjustment 	 As restated
	 Company				   RM’000 	  RM’000 	 RM’000

	 Income statement for the financial year ended 31 January 2008

	 Revenue 	 	 	 	 59,447 	 422 	 59,869

	 Direct costs 	 	 	 (100) 	 100 	 -

	 Net revenue 	 	 	 59,347 	 (59,347) 	 -

	 Administrative expense 	 	 	 (1,020) 	 1,020 	 -

	 Other operating expenses	 	 	  (4,641) 	 4,641 	 -

	 Operating profit 	 	 	 53,686 	 (53,686) 	 -

	 Gain on disposal of investments 	 	 	 499 	 (499) 	 -

	 Finance costs 	 	 	 (38) 	 38 	 -

	 Gross interest income 	 	 	 - 	 2,126 	 2,126

	 Non-interest income 	 	 	 - 	 57,743 	 57,743

	 Other non-operating income 	 	 	 - 	 77 	 77

	 Interest expense 	 	 	 - 	 (38) 	 (38)

	Operating expenses 	 	 	 - 	 (5,761) 	 (5,761)

notes to the financial statements continued

ECM Libra Financial Group Berhad   ANNUAL REPORT 2009   93

other information

1.	 Material Contract
	 There were no other material contracts including contracts relating to loans (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) of
	 the Company and its subsidiaries, involving Directors' and major shareholders' interests, either still subsisting at the end of the financial year or entered
	 into since the end of the previous financial year.

2.	 Non-Audit fees
	 The amount of non-audit fees paid and payable by the Company and its subsidiaries to the external auditors for the financial year ended 31 January